under the CCAR in terms of magnitude, severity and timing of estimated losses.

– Capital ratio projections take into account the capital structure of CBNA (1)

• CBNA used the same methodologies as described for Citi’s CCAR exercise (PPNR, Stress

Losses and Capital Position).

– See pages 6-9 for additional details on (i) Risk Types and (ii) Stress Test Methodology as

utilized for the CCAR and DFAST exercises

16

(1)  CBNA’s capital structure varies in amount and form from Citi. For further details, please refer to CBNA’s quarterly Call Reports on Form FFIEC-031.

Pro Forma Projections
The tables below summarize CBNA’s pro forma estimated results under the

Supervisory Severely Adverse Scenario:

These projections represent hypothetical estimates based on the FRB’s hypothetical Supervisory Severely Adverse Scenario (as instructed by the OCC to use for

purposes of the 2013 DFAST) and adjusted capital actions reflecting the temporary suspension of dividend payments through the forecast horizon (see next page).

These estimates are not forecasts of CBNA’s expected pre-provision net revenues, losses, net income before taxes or pro forma capital ratios.
17

Actual

Q3 2012 Q4 2014 Minimuma

Tier 1 Common Ratio (%) 15.3 12.9 11.3

Tier 1 Capital Ratio (%) 15.4 13.0 11.4

Total Risk-based Capital Ratio (%) 16.7 15.2 13.5

Tier 1 Leverage Ratio (%) 9.7 8.3 7.7

Stressed Capital Ratios

Projected Capital Ratios through Q4 2014 under the Supervisory Severely Adverse Scenario

a Minimum ratio shows the lowest quarter-end ratio over the 9-quarter horizon. The

minimum for each ratio may not occur in the same period.

Billions of

Dollars

Percent of

Average

Assets

Pre-Provision Net Revenue 44.7   3.4%

Other Revenue -   0.0%

Less

Provisions 40.7   3.1%

Loan Losses 36.8

Net Reserve Builds/(Releases) 4.0

Realized Gains/Losses on Securities (AFS/HTM) 1.7   0.1%

Trading and Counterparty Losses 5.0   0.4%

Other Losses/Gains 2.6   0.2%

Equals

Net Income Before Taxes (5.4)   -0.4%

Projected Losses, Revenue, and Net Income Before Taxes through Q4 2014

under the Supervisory Severely Adverse Scenario

Key Items Impacting

Pro Forma Regulatory Capital Ratios

18

Under the Supervisory Severely Adverse scenario, CBNA’s estimated pro-forma capital ratios are

principally impacted by the following items:

Stress Losses and Pre-Provision Net Revenues

• Reductions to income driven by credit and market losses, partly offset by pre-provision net revenues (including

operational losses) – see pages 6-9 for definitions and additional details

Final U.S. Market Risk Rules – Basel II.5